prepared which simulate the impact of increasing and decreasing market interest rates, assuming parallel yield curve shifts. Comparisons produced from the simulation data, showing the
changes in net interest income from the base interest rate scenario, illustrate the risks associated with the current balance sheet structure. Additional simulations, when deemed appropriate
or necessary, are prepared using different interest rate scenarios from those used with the base case simulation and/or possible changes in balance sheet composition. The additional
simulations include non-parallel shifts in interest rates whereby the direction and/or magnitude of changes in short-term interest rates is different from the changes applied to longer-term
interest rates. Comparisons showing the net interest income and economic value of equity variances from the base case are provided to the ALCO for review and discussion.

The ALCO has established limits on changes in the twelve-month net interest income forecast and the economic value of equity from the base case. The ALCO may establish risk
tolerances for other parallel and non-parallel rate movements, as deemed necessary. The following table details the current policy limits used to manage the level of Peoples’ IRR:

Immediate and Sustained
Shift in Interest Rates

Net Interest
Income

Economic Value of
Equity

 + / - 100 basis points -5% -10%

 + / - 200 basis points -10% -15%

 + / - 300 basis points -15% -20%

The following table shows the estimated changes in net interest income and the economic value of equity based upon a standard, parallel shock analysis with balances held constant
(dollars in thousands):

75

Increase
(Decrease) in
Interest Rates

Estimated Increase (Decrease) in
Net Interest Income Estimated (Decrease) Increase in Economic Value of Equity

(in Basis
Points) December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

300 15,063 4.6 % 13,000 4.4 % (157,625) (9.4) % (82,959) (5.4) %

200 10,282 3.1 % 8,716 3.0 % (107,620) (6.4) % (55,809) (3.6) %

100 5,468 1.7 % 4,380 1.5 % (53,585) (3.2) % (28,157) (1.8) %